
BEFORE THE 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Review of 2020-2029 Storm 
Protection Plan pursuant to Rule 25-6.030, 
F.A.C., Tampa Electric Company.  

In re: Review of 2020-2029 Storm 
Protection Plan pursuant to Rule 25-6.030, 
F.A.C., Duke Energy Florida, LLC. 

In re: Review of 2020-2029 Storm 
Protection Plan pursuant to Rule 25-6.030, 
F.A.C., Gulf Power Company. 

In re: Review of 2020-2029 Storm 
Protection Plan pursuant to Rule 25-6.030, 
F.A.C., Florida Power & Light Company. 
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DOCKET NO. 20200067-EI 

DOCKET NO. 20200069-EI 

DOCKET NO. 20200070-EI 

DOCKET NO. 20200071-EI 

Filed:  July 20, 2020 

STIPULATION 

WHEREAS, Walmart Inc. ("Walmart"), Tampa Electric Company ("TECO"), Duke 

Energy Florida, LLC ("DEF"), Gulf Power Company ("Gulf"), and Florida Power & Light 

Company ("FPL") (collectively, "Companies") have signed this Stipulation;  

WHEREAS, on April 29, 2020, Walmart submitted Petitions to Intervene in the four Storm 

Protection Plan ("SPP") Dockets: 20200067-EI (TECO); 20200069-EI (DEF); 20200070 (Gulf); 

and 20200071 (FPL) (collectively, "SPP Dockets");  

WHEREAS, on July 13 2020, Walmart submitted its proposed Issues to the parties for 

inclusion in Staff's Issues list for the Hearing, which Issues were supported by Walmart's pre-filed 

Direct Testimony of its witnesses Steve W. Chriss and Lisa V. Perry, filed May 26, 2020; 

WHEREAS, one of the proposed Issues that Walmart submitted was as follows: 
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Issue No. 1 Should the Commission reject the proposed illustrative SPP rate 
designs of DEF and Gulf, which recover SPP costs from demand-metered 
customers through a $/kWh energy charge or defer that issue to the SPP Clause 
Docket, 20200092-EI?; 

WHEREAS, on July 16, 2020, the parties participated in an Informal Conference during 

which the Companies and Staff opined that Walmart's proposed Issue No. 1 was an issue for the 

SPP Clause Docket, 20200092-EI;   

WHEREAS, following the Informal Conference, Walmart contacted all interested parties 

regarding their position on its proposed Stipulation.  The Office of Public Counsel and Florida 

Industrial Power Users Group indicated that they do not take a position.  White Springs 

Agricultural Chemicals, Inc. d/b/a PCS Phosphate – White Springs has not responded as of the 

time of this filing; and 

WHEREAS, based upon the Companies' agreement to defer the Issue, Walmart agrees to 

defer proposed Issue No. 1 to the SPP Clause Docket, 20200092-EI, upon entry of a Stipulation to 

that effect. 

THEREFORE, Walmart hereby stipulates that its Issue No. 1 may be withdrawn from the 

SPP Dockets and deferred for the Commission's consideration in the SPP Clause Docket, 

20200092-EI, and agrees that the parties may offer revisions to the phrasing of the issue in that 

Docket in accordance with the standard issue identification process. 
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July 20, 2020  By  /s/Stephanie U. Eaton  
Stephanie U. Eaton (FL State Bar No. 165610) 
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 
110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500 
Winston-Salem, NC 27103 
seaton@spilmanlaw.com 

Counsel to Walmart Inc. 
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By /s/Malcolm N. Means  
James D. Beasley 
J. Jeffrey Wahlen 
Malcolm N. Means 
Ausley & McMullen 
P.O. Box 391 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 
jbeasley@ausley.com 
jwahlen@ausley.com 
mmeans@ausley.com 

Counsel to Tampa Electric Company 
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By /s/Matthew R. Bernier  
Matthew R. Bernier 
Duke Energy Florida, LLC 
106 East College Avenue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
matthew.bernier@duke-energy.com 

Counsel to Duke Energy Florida, LLC 
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By /s/Christopher T. Wright  
Christopher T. Wright 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420 
Christopher.wright@fpl.com 

Counsel to Gulf Power Company 
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By /s/Christopher T. Wright  
Christopher T. Wright 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420 
Christopher.wright@fpl.com 

Counsel to Florida Power & Light Company 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by 

electronic mail to the following parties this 20th day of July, 2020. 

James D. Beasley 
J. Jeffrey Wahlen 
Malcolm N. Means 
Ausley & McMullen 
P.O. Box 391 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 
jbeasley@ausley.com 
jwahlen@ausley.com 
mmeans@ausley.com 

Paula Brown, Manager 
Regulatory Coordination 
Tampa Electric Company 
P.O. Box 111 
Tampa, FL 33601 
regdept@tecoenergy.com 

Dianne M. Triplett 
Duke Energy Florida, LLC 
299 First Avenue North 
St. Petersburg, FL 33701 
Dianne.Triplett@Duke-Energy.com 

Matthew R. Bernier 
Duke Energy Florida, LLC 
106 East College Avenue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
matthew.bernier@duke-energy.com 
flregulatorylegal@duke-energy.com 

Kenneth A. Hoffman 
Mark Bubriski 
Gulf Power Company 
134 W. Jefferson Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
ken.hoffman@fpl.com 
mark.bubriski@nexteraenergy.com 

Russell A. Badders 
Gulf Power Company 
One Energy Place 
Pensacola, FL 32520 
russell.badders@nexteraenergy.com 

John T. Burnett 
Jason A. Higginbotham 
Christopher T. Wright 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420 
john.t.burnett@fpl.com 
jason.higginbotham@fpl.com 
Christopher.wright@fpl.com 

Charles Murphy 
Rachael Dziechciarz 
Office of General Counsel 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd., Room 110 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
cmurphy@psc.state.fl.us 
rdziechc@psc.state.fl.us 
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J. R. Kelly 
Charles Rehwinkel 
A. Mireille Fall-Fry 
Thomas A. (Tad) David 
Patricia A. Christensen 
Office of Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 West Madison Street 
Room 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 
kelly.jr@leg.state.fl.us 
rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us
fall-fry.mireille@leg.state.fl.us 
david.tad@leg.state.fl.us 
christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us 

James W. Brew 
Laura Wynn Baker 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Suite 800 West 
Washington, DC 20007-5201 
jbrew@smxblaw.com 
lwb@smxblaw.com 

Jon C. Moyle, Jr., Esquire 
Karen A. Putnal, Esquire 
c/o Moyle Law Firm 
118 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee FL 32301 
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 
kputnal@moylelaw.com 

/s/ Stephanie U. Eaton
Stephanie U. Eaton 




